
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

June 04, 2024

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-OMR24-003 Ref. No. SVP231031-RG(SVP5) and submit the same in a sealed 
envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services Division 
(BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 18 JUNE 2024.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should Include the attached 

“Annex A”), in case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

1. Other documents:: Additional documents to be submitted during Post-Qualification
(Please refer to the attached TOR)

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects oniy);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921 -3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz.naDOCor@amail.com

Very truly yours,

^TTY. MELCHOR P. r(dULME 

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BACOHC PiUPIMAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Delensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BiR Road)
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman
1100 Quezon City, PHILIPPINES
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468
Website: www.naDocor.Qov.ph

C£«TlFlCATION 
INTSRNATiONAI 

ISO TO13015

mailto:renzcruz.naDOCor@amail.com
http://www.naDocor.Qov.ph


Republic of the PNUppines 
NATION AL POWER CORPORATION

fSNMUJ. VALUE PROCUREMENT >. 53.9)

11 Scope of Works! PRNO,HO.QMR24^3/ REF NO. SVP231Q314gGfSVPSt

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF ISUZU CROSSWIND. 
8JA 592 DIESEL FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM CALIBRATION AND SERVICING.
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)
SUPPLY OF LABOR FOR THE REPAIR &
MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES INCLUDMG

1 MATERIALS FOR THE CALIBRATION OF FUEL 
INJECTION 8YSr^.iSU2U CROS^ND, SJA 592 
(PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCOPE OF WORKS)

1 LOT 47.000.00

Notes:
Warranty shall be at least three (3) months for the supply of labor and materials.

Mode of Award: Lot Award. However, Bid Price offer should hot exceed ABC per 
item.

• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/indude in their own Bid Proposal 
the requirements In die Term^pnd Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR5 to wit:
• ̂ yment Terms
- iMKmy Period 
> Price Valdity
- Delivery Pdht
• Warrant

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 47.000.00
2. Oaltvary Period

(see attadied technical spedficatjons for complete details)

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at MjRIIID. Edgy* Bull, Muntinlups City

4. Bid Submission

■Rie Bidder shall Submit their bi<te through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
subfflissicm as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission: and receipt of Bids shaU not be accepted 
by NPC.

AFO-LOa-O04.A0l 
Rcy.N6.0 
Page 1 of 4.



Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMAIX VALUE PROCUREMENT

1. Scope of Woffctf PRNO.HO-OMR24«06^ REF NQ. SVP231031.JtGf8VPa

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS POR THE REPAIR OF ISUZU CROSSWIND.

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U(M ABC

(PhP)

1

SUPPLY OP LABOR FOR THE REPAR &
MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES INCLUDMG 
MATERIALS FOR THE CAUBRAtlON OF FUEL 
INJECTION SYSTEM. ISUZU CROSSWIND. SJA 592 
(PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCOPE OP WORKS)

1 LOT 47,000>00

Notes:
Warranty shall: be at least three (3) months for the supply of labor and materials.

Modeof Award: Lot Award. However, Bid Price offer should not exceed ABC per 
item.

• Bidders are requlred and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bld Proposal 
the requirements In the Terma^d Cendltfona stated under rite NPC Twins of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period 
. Price Vsidity
- Delivery Potrrt 
-Wwrari^

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP A7.Pa0.Q0

2. Delivery Period

(see attached techriical specifications for complete details)

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be deliyered at MRMD, Brgy. Bull, Muntinlupa City

4. Bid Submissicm

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Kd submitted aftw the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

AFO-LOG-OM.AOl 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I o f4



TERMS OF Reference (cmrcc)
^1 V«b»PlT>c>iRment S3:97.m NO: HChOUR24-0CW FOR WE SUPK.Y OF LABOR, MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF tSUZU

6. Bid PricM

Ths bfd price as indicated )n the Quotation Form shatl be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of the. Contract and not subject to variaticm or price esca.lation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be tresriad as non-respon^ve.

7. Bid Price Validity

iPrice Validly shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. EiigIbUlty Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the: PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal. Technical and 
Financial components.
from the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
Computationa! errors to Identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered rton-compiying.

10. Post-quaiification

Submitted documents of the LCQ^hdl be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualifica^ Shall be declared as the iJowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

Additionai Documents to be Submitted During Po^-Quatlfication:

а. Certificate ofAccredttMlon that the BiddetfSenriceProviderlsduly accredited bythe 
Department of Trade and Industry i(DT() as a Service and Repair Enterprise.

• In case tost the Bidder is n<tt the actual ^itity ttvat vmK provide services to 
be rendered, toe same Certifieabpn toom DU of the partner Service 
Provider shall be submitted. In this case, it should be. accompanied with 
corresponding Letter of Commitrnerrt toat toe bidder wOl provide the 
services In partnership with the particutar Service Provider accredited by 
the DTi.

б, Any proof that the Vehicle Workshop/Repair Shop of the Bidder/Service Provider is 
in existencefora minimum of three (3) years.

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes arid otiver related expenses / charge.

12. Notice to SuMiller

a; The supplier shall pick-up tha F>iH,chase OnJer (poy Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt crf toe Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure toe PO/NTP by the supplier within the' said period will mean 
cancellationbftoe^same and ImposItkMiof periatties as prescribedby law.

AFG-LOG-OO4.A.0i 
Rev. No. 0 
Pa^2 of 4



TERMS OF REFEREMcB (o/oIUjC)
SiuU Viiae Pn«itK(BaR 53.9 APft NO: HOiOMft2<-Oftl'pOfi 7WE $UPPLYOFlABO(i,'MAT£RIALS FOR THE REPAIR OP ISiffU 
CffOSSWlNbSMmt^StSk. FUEL HV^CTtOH SYSTEM.C4U8f«77eW AMDSE/TWOWO

13, PO EfbcttvHy

a. The PO Shall take effect immsdiately'upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent thrx>ugh fax as evidenced by the ^ transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

1:4. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty {30) calendar ifoys after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. warranty

Warranty Is dependent upon the naUire/type of the Item; whldi is included In the offer {i:e, 
Maniifa^ref's Warranty),

16. Liquidated Dsmages

Where ;the supplier refuses dr falls to satisfaetority complete die virttNn the specified 
contract lime, plus any time of extension duly granted and la her^ in dafauft under the 
contract, the au|:^ier Shall pay NPC for liquidated demag^ and riot by way of p^aity, ah 
amount, equal to at least one tendi (1/10). of one percerit (1%) of tte cost of the

amount of liquidated damagee reaches ten percent (10%) of ^ amount of the contact, the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate tpe: cpnbati, wiftiodt i^udice to: other courses of 
action and remedies open to It (Secdoo 68 of the Reused IRR of RA 91^).

17. Liability of the SuppUar a
If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the gOOds, appropriate 
sanctions wifi be imposed as presertbed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Ralatlorts

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR ret 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrativo Sanetlona

Bidder shall likewise be Imposed the njles as stated in secfioh 69 (imppsiticm of adminiistrafive

20. Reservation Claute

NPC reserves toe tight to accept or reject any bid. to annul toe blddihg process, and to njed 
ail bids at any time prior to coniract av^, 
bidder/s

-rtffwWng spaces era ir^antlontffy left biank •

AFG-LCXWKM.A01 
Rev, No. 0 
Page3of4



TERMS OFREFEREKCB (otoRGC)
Smalt Vduc Procuranait 53.9 (PR NO. HO-OMRJ+OOa/FO)? THE SUPPtV OF U60R, M*TEFUALS FOR THE REPAIR OF ISUZU 
CROSSWINDSJA 532 DEISELWBL INJECTION SYSTEM CALIBRAVOjUMDSERVICINB

SUPPLIER'S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms pf Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO*OMR24^)03. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies witii

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

1 1

■

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name. 

Contact Details_ 

e-mall address
Note.* The bidder ma^f use this form or its own company tetter head following this format duly

AFG-LO&004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
PagB4of4



PR NO,
END-USER 
ESTIMATED ABC 
MODE OF PROCUREMENT

WORK DESCRIPTION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION:

HO-OMR24-003
OM-MRMD
P47.000.00
Alternative Mode of Procurement 
Small Value Procurement (SVP)
Supply of labor and materials for the repair of 
Isuzu Crosswind, SJA 592 diesel fuel injection 
system calibration and servicing

Supply of labor and materials (parts, tools, equipment, and consumables) for repair, 
overhauling and calibration of diesel fuel injection system shall include but not 
limited to the following:

Parts and Materials

Quantitv Unit Description Unit Price Amount
1 set Overhauling gasket 2,325.00 2,325.00
1 pc Drive shaft oil seal 825.00 825.00
1 pc Advancer piston 4,500.00 4.500.00
4 pcs Nozzle tips 6,750.00 27,000.00
4 pcs Injector pressure setting 375.00 1,500.00
1 set Injector 0-ring 450.00 450.00
1 pc Plunger shim 825.00 825.00
1 pc Flyweight washer 825.00 825.00
1 pc Governor gear w/ bushing 2,250.00 2,250,00

Labor for Reconditionina. Overhaulinn/Calibration and Ran/ir.inn

1 lot Fuel Pump Recondition 1,700.00 1,700.00
1 lot Overhauling & Calibration 2,025.00 2,025,00
1 lot Pul! Out & Install 2.775.00 2,775.00

TOTAL 47,000.00

END USER REQUIREMENTR-

1. Bidder must identify the Service Shop/Center that will provide the repair with 
the corresponding DTI certificate of accreditation.

2. End user will bring the vehicle from NPC site to the shop on the place of 
delivery. Provision of bidder’s responsibility in transporting NPC vehicles to 
and from the service shop/center.

3. Service shop/center must return the used parts to end user.

4. Delivery Period: Thirty (30) calendar days

5. Warranty Period: Supply of labor and materials - Three (3) months


